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WARNING:
« PRIME GLOBAL PRODUCTS, INC. Failure to follow warnings could result in DEATH OR SERIOUS INJURY.

SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.
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SYMBOLS

@ In this manual, on the labels, packages and all other information provided with this tool. The following
signal words and meanings are intended to explain the levels of risk associated with this tool.

SYMBOLS SIGNAL MEANING

.| Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided,
A WARNING: could result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION:

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate injury.

CAUTION:

damage.

(Without symbol) Indicates a situation that may result in property

GENERAL SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65

A WARNING:

This product can expose you to
chemicals including lead, which is known
to the State of California to cause cancer
and birth defects or other reproductive
harm. For more information go to
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

The warnings and precautions discussed in the manual cannot cover all possible conditions and
situations that may occur. It must be understood by the user that common sense and caution are

factors which cannot be built into this product, but must be supplied by the user.

SAVE THIS MANUAL

@ Keep this manual for the safety wamings,
precautions, operations, inspections and
maintenance. Keep this manual and the
receipt in a safe and dry place for future
reference.

A WARNING:

To avoid serious personal injury, do not
attempt to use this product until you read
the manual thoroughly and understand it
completely . Save this manual and review
frequently for continuing safe operation
and instructing others who may use this
tool.
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WORK ARE

® Keep the work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered benches and dark areas increase the
risk of accidents.

® Do not operate the tool in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of
flammable liquids, gases or dust. The tool
could create a spark which may ignite
flammable liquids, gases or dust.

@ Keep bystanders, children, and others away
while operating the tool. Distractions could
result in improper use and cause injury.

® Keep proper footing and balance at all
times. Proper footing and balance enables
better control of the tool in unexpected
situations.

® Do not use on a ladder or unstable
supports. Stable footing on a solid surface
enables better control of the tool in unexpected
situations.

PERSONAL SAFETY

@ Always wear eye protection. Operator and
others in the work area should always wear
ANSI-Z87.1 approved safety goggles with side
shields. Eye protection is used to guard against
flying debris, which may cause severe eye
injury.

@ Always wear ANSI S3.19 approved hearing
protection when using the tool. Prolonged
exposure to high intensity noise may cause
hearing loss.

@ Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing
or jewelry. Keep your hair, clothing, and
gloves away from moving parts. Loose
clothes, jewelry, or long hair can be caught in
moving parts.

@ Stay alert. Do not use tool while tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol, or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating the tool
may cause serious injury.

@ Avoid prolonged use. The tool's repetitive
motion and vibration can cause harm to your
hands or arms. The user can use gloves for
extra cushion, take frequent breaks and limit
daily use to prevent this issue.

® This tool vibrates with use. Continuous
operation can be harmful to your hands and
arms. Stop using the tool if you feel tingling or
pain. Resume work after recovery. Seek
medical advice if serious symptoms occur.

® Make sure there are no hidden electrical
cables, gas pipes, etc. while working on the
work piece. These hazards could harm the
user if damaged while using this tool.

@® Wash hands after handling this product or

its power cord. They may contain chemicals
known to the State of California to cause cancer
and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

HTTP://WWW. NUMAXTOOLS. COM

1-888-669-5672 03



MODEL: SH16VIPK

NUMBR

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

@ The chargers power plug must match the
outlet. Never modify the plug or plug the tool
into outlets that do not match the plug.

® Avoid contact with grounded elements
such as metal tables, pipes, ranges or
refrigerators. Contact with these elements can
put you at risk of electrical shock.

® When operating the tool keep tool away
from wet conditions. Wet tools can cause
electrical shock.

@ Always inspect electrical cord for damage
before and after use. A damaged cord can
cause electrical shock.

TOOL USE AND CARE

@® Know this tool. Read this manual carefully,
learn its applications and limitations, as well as
the specific potential hazards related to this
tool.

@ Always have a firm footing and grip on the
tool to counteract any force that may be
enacted during the operation of the tool.

@ Practice safe working practices and ensure
all relevant legal requirements are being
followed when using this tool.

® The tool should not be forced, use the
correct tool for your application. The correct
tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for
which the tool is being used.

@ Before adjusting, changing accessories, or
storing the tool disconnect the tool from the
battery. This will reduce the risk of injury from
the power tool.

® Check for misalignment or binding of
moving parts, breakage of parts and any
other condition that may affect the tool’s
operation. If damaged, have the tool serviced
before using.

® Many accidents are caused by poorly
maintained tools. Maintain tool with care. A
properly maintained tool will function more
smoothly and prevent binding, making it easier
to use.

@ Do not use the tool for anything other than
its intended use.

® Do not use the tool if the trigger does not
actuate properly. Any tool that cannot be
controlled with the trigger is dangerous and
must be repaired.

@ Keep the tool and its handle dry, clean and
free of oil and grease. Always use a clean
cloth when cleaning. Never use brake fluids,

gasoline, petroleum-based products, or any
strong solvents to clean your tool.

® Never use gasoline or other flammable
liquids to clean the tool. Never use the tool in
the presence of flammable liquids or gases.
Vapors could ignite by a spark and cause an
explosion which will result in death or serious
injury.

® Do not use the tool as a hammer.

@ Never press the trigger of the tool when it is
not intended to be used.

® Do not drop or throw the tool. Dropping or
throwing the tool can result in damage that will
make the tool unusable or unsafe. If the tool
has been dropped or thrown, examine the tool
closely for bent, cracked or broken parts. STOP
and repair before using or serious injury could
occur.

BATTERY AND CHARGER USE AND
CARE

® Only use batteries that are recommended
for this tool by the manufacturer. Use of any
other battery may cause risk of injury or fire.

@® When the battery is not in use, keep it away
from metal objects that could connect one
terminal to another. If the terminals are
connected the battery could cause fire or burns.

® Keep the battery free of abusive situations,
if a battery is damaged it can eject battery
liquid. If you come in contact with the battery
liquid flush the contact area with water. If your
eye comes in contact with the battery liquid
flush with water and seek medical help. Battery
liquid can cause irritation or burns.

® Do not store batteries in areas that can
reach or exceed 105°F. (such as outside
sheds or metal buildings in the summer).

® Only charge the battery with a charger
recommended by the manufacturer. Use of
any other charger may cause risk of injury or
fire.

@ Do not use chargers for anything other than
charging manufacturer recommended
batteries, otherwise electric shock could
occur.

® Do not expose the charger to rain or snow.
Make sure the charger's cord is in an area
where it will not be damaged.

@ Extension cords should not be used unless
necessary. Improper use of an extension cord
can result in electric shock.
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® Do not place an object on top of the
charger. This could block ventilation slots and
cause excessive internal heat.

® Do not use the charger if it has been
subjected to a hard blow, has been
dropped, or damaged otherwise. Take the
charger to an authorized repair center.

® Do not disassemble the charger. If the
charger needs to be repaired take it to an
authorized repair center.

@ Before cleaning the charger make sure to
unplug it from any power source. This will
reduce the risk of an electrical shock.

TOOL SERVICE

@ Only use accessories that are identified by
the manufacturer for the specific tool
model.

® Use of unauthorized parts or failure to
follow maintenance instructions may create
arisk of injury.

@ Tool service must only be performed by a
qualified repair personnel.

UNPACKING

® This tool has been shipped completely
assembled.

@ Carefully remove the tool and any
accessories from the box.

@ Inspect the tool carefully to make sure no
breakage or damage occurred during
shipping.

® Do not discard the packing material until
you have carefully inspected and
satisfactorily operated the tool.

@ If any parts are damaged or missing, please
call 1-888-669-5672.

PACKING LIST

® 16V Power Inflator

® 16V Air Pump

@ 1.5Ah Lithium-ion Battery

@ Battery Charger

@ Inflation Tips and Accessories
@ Instruction Manual

FEATURES

Battery and Charger
Input 120V/60Hz
Battery 16V MAX, 1.5Ah, 24Wh
Charging Time | 60 min

Power Inflator and Air Pump
Power Inflator

Dimension 4.53" x 3.35" x9.09"
Weight 1.551b

Air Flow Rate 0.2CFM

Max Pressure 100Psi

Air Pump

Dimension 4.53" x2.95" x 9.45"
Weight 0.81b

Air Flow Rate 26.5CFM
FEATURES

@ Kit includes: 16V Power Inflator for tires and
sports equipment, 16V Air Pump for air
mattresses and small inflatables, lithium-ion
battery and charger, inflation accessories, and
a portable case.

@ Lithium-ion battery provides cordless
convenience for on-the-go use almost
anywhere.

@ Built-in work light illuminates the work area for
use in dimly lit spaces.

® Backiit LED pressure gauge is programmable
and automatically shuts off at the desired preset
pressure.
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OPERATION

INSTALLING/REMOVING BATTERY
PACK

@ To install, simply insert the battery pack and
make sure the latch on the battery snaps in
place and battery pack is secured in the tool
before operation.

@ To remove, depress the latch and pull back
battery pack.

CHECKING THE BATTERY LEVEL
Press the button at the front of the battery to check
the charge level. The status of the battery level is
indicated by LED light as follows:

® RED/ORANGE/GREEN: Full Charge
® RED/ORANGE: Medium Charge
® RED: Low Charge

CHARGING BATTERY

1. To charge the battery, line up the slot of the
battery with the slot of the charger and slide into
place.

2. The battery indication light should turn from
green to red when the battery is charging.

3. When the light turns solid green, the battery is
fully charged and ready to use.

A WARNING:

If battery gets hot after continuous use in
the tool, allow it to cool down before
charging.

BATTERIES

These batteries will wear out over time, like all
batteries. If this happens, do not disassemble the
battery and attempt to fix it. This could cause
serious burns especially when wearing rings and
jewelry. To have the longest possible battery life,
we suggest the following.

1. Once a battery pack has been fully charged
remove it from the charger.

2. The battery should be stored in a temperature
that is below 80°F and away from moisture.
Batteries should be stored with a 30%-50%
charge.

3. If a battery has been stored for six months or
more charge the battery as normal.

USING THE POWER INFLATOR

LED DISPLAY

® Press the () button to switch on the display.

@ The last set pressure is displayed for 2 seconds
and the current pressure of the connected
device will be displayed after that.

@ To switch between PSl and BAR, press the
O button.

@ Hold the (M) button for 3 seconds to switch off
the display indicator.

SETTING THE PRESSURE

Hold down the “+” or “” button until the display
flashes, then press the “+” or “” button to set the
desired pressure.

OPERATION

1. Loosen the cap nut (Do not unscrew it
completely), twist on the air hose and tighten
the cap nut. Screw on the adapter based on
your application.

. Pre-set the desired pressure and unit.

. Connect the adapter to the object to be inflated.

. Pull and hold the inflator trigger.

. The inflator will shut off automatically when the
preset pressure is reached.

ahwWN

A WARNING:

The power inflator is not designed for
continuous operation. For every five
minutes of use, five minutes of cooling
down time is required.

A WARNING:
Always leave the hose free of
obstructions. Overheating could occur if
the hose is blocked.
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USING THE AIR PUMP
INFLATION

1. Select the desired nozzle based on the
application and insert it into the air outlet of the
pump.

2. Pull the trigger to start the inflation.

3. When the item is fully inflated, release the

A WARNING:

Do not block the either of the port during
using. This can cause overheating and
damage the unit.

A WARNING:

trigger to stop the air flow. The air pump can inflateup to 0.5PSI. To
avoid product damage, never exceed
DEFLATION recommended pressures.

1. Select the desired nozzle based on the
application and insert it onto the air inlet of the
pump.

2. Pull the trigger to start the deflation.

3. When the item is fully deflated, release the
trigger to stop the air flow.

MAINTENANCE

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most plastics are susceptible to damage from various
types of commercial solvents and maybe damaged by their use. Use clean cloth to remove dirt, dust, oil,
grease, etc.

WARNING: When servicing the unit, only use identical replacement parts. The use of different parts could
cause a danger or damage the product.

NUMB3T

PGP INC. PRODUCT WARRANTIES

Professional 1-Year Limited Warranty

The Numax Tool limited warranty extends exclusively to the original purchaser of the Numax Product,
begins on the date of purchase. During the warranty period Prime Global Products, Inc. (PGP) expressly
warrants that the Numax Product is free from defect in materials and workmanship subject to the exceptions
and limitations contained herein. PGP shall at its option, repair, replace, or offer a full refund for a Numax
Product that has a defect in materials or workmanship.

A DATED SALES RECEIPT OR PROOF OF PURCHASE FROM THE ORIGINAL RETAIL PURCHASER
IS REQUIRED TO MAKE A WARRANTY CLAIM. Warranty registration is also required and can be
accomplished through On-Line Product Registration at www.numaxtools.com, select SUPPORT, select
PRODUCT REGISTRATION. To make a warranty claim, the original purchaser must return the product,
postage prepaid and insured, with proof of purchase to PGP or any of its authorized service centers. For
questions please call 1-888-669-5672. Other than the postage and insurance requirement, no charge will be
made for repairs covered by this warranty.
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Warranty Exclusions
These Warranties do not apply where:

® Repairs or alterations have been made, or attempted, by others, and/or the unauthorized use of non-
conforming parts or accessories.

® Repairs are required due to normal wear and tear.

® The tool has been abused, misused, improperly maintained or operated, including: the failure to use
clean, dry, regulated compressed air at the recommended pressure; accidents caused by use of the
Numax Product after partial failure.

® The Numax Product is used commercially in assembly lines or production lines. The Numax Product is
intended for use by individuals and these warranties do not extend to such commercial uses.

NO WARRANTY, ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, OTHER THAN THE ABOVE
WARRANTIES IS MADE WITH REGARD TO THIS NUMAX PRODUCT. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES
WILL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE APPLICABLE WARRANTY PERIOD SPECIFIED ABOVE.
SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO
THE ABOVE MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. YOUR REMEDIES ARE SOLELY AND EXCLUSIVELY AS
STATED ABOVE. PGP SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL,
INDIRECT, OR SPECIAL DAMAGES. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR
LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION OR
EXCLUSION MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. IN NO EVENT, WHETHER AS A RESULT OF A BREACH OF
CONTRACT, WARRANTY, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE) OR OTHERWISE, SHALL PGP’S
LIABILITY EXCEED THE PRICE OF THE PRODUCT WHICH HAS GIVEN RISE TO THE CLAIM OR
LIABILITY. ANY LIABILITY CONNECTED WITH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT SHALL TERMINATE
UPON THE EXPIRATION OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD SPECIFIED ABOVE. NO EMPLOYEE OR
REPRESENTATION OF PGP, OR ANY DISTRIBUTOR OR DEALER IS AUTHORIZED TO MAKE ANY
CHANGE OR MODIFICATION OF THIS WARRANTY.

These Warranties do not apply where: Warranty Exclusions These warranties give you specific legal rights.
You may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
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ADVERTENCIA:
No seguir las advertencias correctamente puede causar LA MUERTE O
LESIONES GRAVES.

GUARDA ESTE MANUAL PARA CONSULTARLO EN EL FUTURO.



MODELO: SH16VPK ” UMA) '\

NORMAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD P11
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/\ ADVERTENCIA:

Las advertencias y precauciones mencionadas en este manual no abarcan todas las condiciones y
situaciones posibles. Es perfectamente comprensible que no podemos fabricar el sentido comun vy la
precaucion como partes de ningun producto, el usuario es el responsable de obrar en consecuencia.
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GUARDAR ESTE MANUAL A ADVERTENCIA:
® Guarda este manual para tener a mano las Para evitar lesiones personales graves, no
advertencias de seguridad,precauciones, intentes usar este producto hasta haber
operaciones, inspecciones y mantenimiento. leido 'y comprendido el manual por
Guarda este manual y elrecibo en un lugar completo. Guarda este manual y constiltalo
seguro y seco para consultarlo en el futuro. con frecuencia para un funcionamiento
seguro y para instruir a otros usuarios de
esta herramienta.
10-Sp HTTP:/WWW. NUMAXTOOLS.COM  1-888-669-5672

SiMBOLOS

@ Simbolos en este manual, las etiquetas, envases y en toda la informacién provista con esta
herramienta. Las siguientes palabras de aviso y significados tienen el objetivo de explicar los niveles de

riesgo asociados con esta herramienta.

SIMBOLOS | AVISO SIGNIFICADO

n ADVERTENCIA: Ind|cg una situacion potenma_lmente peligrosa que, de no evitarse,
podria causar la muerte o lesiones graves.

A PRECAUCION:

Indica una situacién potencialmente peligrosa que, de no evitarse,
podria causar la muerte o lesiones graves.

PRECAUCION:

(Sin simbolo) Indica una situacién que puede resultar en dafios a
la propiedad.

NORMAS GENERALES

DE SEGURIDAD

PROPOSICION 65 DE CALIFORNIA
A ADVERTENCIA:

Este producto puede exponerlo a
elementos quimicos, incluido el plomo,
que es conocido por el Estado de
California como causante de cancer y de
defectos congénitos u otros dafos
reproductivos. Para obtener mas
informacion, visite:
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

AREA DE TRABAJO

® Mantenga el area de trabajo limpia y bien
iluminada. Los bancos de trabajo
desordenados y las areas oscuras aumentan el
riesgo de accidentes.

@ No utilice la herramienta en atmdésferas en
las que exista riesgo de explosion, como
por ejemplo en presencia de liquidos
inflamables, gases o polvo. La herramienta
produce una chispa que podria encender
liquidos inflamables, gases o polvo.

@ Mantenga a los transetintes, nifos y a otras
personas alejadas cuando esté utilizando la
herramienta. Las distracciones podrian
resultar enel uso inapropiado y causar
lesiones.

@® Mantén siempre una posicion firme y el
equilibrio adecuado. Una posicién firme y el
equilibrio adecuado permiten controlar mejor la
herramienta en situaciones inesperadas.

@ No la utilices sobre una escalera de tijera o
soportes inestables. Una posicién estable
sobre una superficie solida permite un mejor

control de la herramienta en situaciones
imprevistas.

SEGURIDAD PERSONAL

® Usa siempre proteccion para los ojos.

Eloperador y las otras personas en el area de
trabajodeben usar siempre gafas de seguridad
conprotectores laterales, aprobadas por ANSI.
Laproteccion de los ojos se utiliza para
resguardarlosde los fijadores y residuos que
puedan saltar, loscuales pueden causar
lesiones graves en los ojos. Puedes usar las
gafas que vienen con laherramienta.

Usa siempre proteccion auditiva
cuandoutilices la herramienta. La exposicion
prolongadaa ruidos de alta intensidad puede
causar la pérdidadela audicion.

Usa la vestimenta adecuada. No utilices ropa
ojoyas sueltas. Recoge el cabello largo.
Mantén elcabello, la ropa y los guantes
alejados de laspartes moviles. La ropa y las
joyas sueltas o elcabello largo pueden quedar
atrapados en laspartes mdviles.

Mantente alerta. No utilices la herramienta
siestds cansado o bajo el efecto de drogas,
alcohol omedicamentos. Un momento de
distracciondurante la operacion de la
herramienta puedecausar lesiones graves
Evite un uso prolongado: Las vibraciones y
losmovimientos repetitivos de la herramienta
puedenprovocar dafos en las manos y brazos.
Para evitaresta situacion, el operador puede
usar guantes quele ofreceran un acolchado
extra, hacer pausasfrecuentes y limitar el uso
diario.

Esta herramienta vibra cuando funciona.
Unuso continuo puede ser dafiino para sus
manos ybrazos. Detenga el uso si siente
hormigueo o doloren las manos y brazos.
Reanude el trabajo solocuando se sienta bien.
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Consulte con un médico sise manifiestan
sintomas graves.

® Asegurese de que no haya cableado
eléctrico, tuberias de gas, etc. ocultos
cuando trabaje enuna pieza. La ruptura de
alguna de éstas podriaprovocar una lesién en
el operador de estaherramienta.

@ Lavese las manos después de manipularlo.
Este producto o su cable eléctrico pueden
contenersustancias quimicas reconocidas por
el estado deCalifornia como causantes de
cancer, defectoscongénitos y otros dafios en el
aparato reproductivo.

SEGURIDAD ELECTRICA

@ El enchufe de alimentacion del cargador
debecoincidir con la toma. Nunca modifique
elenchufe ni enchufe la herramienta en tomas
queno coinciden con el enchufe.

® Evite el contacto con elementos
conectados atierra como mesas de metal,
tuberias, registroso refrigeradores. El
contacto con estos elementos puede
provocarle un riesgo de descargaeléctrica.

® Cuando opere la herramienta, mantenga
laherramienta alejada de las
condicioneshimedas. Las herramientas
humedas pueden provocar descarga eléctrica.

@ Inspeccione siempre el cable eléctrico para
versi hay danos antes y después del uso.
Un cabledanado puede provocar descarga
eléctrica.

USO Y CUIDADO DE LA

HERRAMIENTA

@ Informate sobre la herramienta. Lee el
manual con cuidado, aprende sobre sus
aplicaciones ylimitaciones, como también
sobre los riesgosespecificos y potenciales
relacionados con laherramienta.

® Mantenga siempre una postura estable y
sujetefirmemente la herramienta para poder
contrarrestar el efecto de cualquier fuerza
que pueda producirse durante el
funcionamiento de laherramienta.

® Respete siempre las mejores practicas
deseguridad y asegurese de que se cumpla
contodos los reglamentos legales
pertinentescuando se use esta herramienta.

® No fuerces la herramienta. Utiliza la
herramientacorrecta segun la aplicacion. La
herramientacorrecta realizara el trabajo mejor y
con masseguridad a la velocidad para la cual
esta disefiada.

® Antes de realizar ajustes, cambiar
accesorios oalmacenar la herramienta,
desconecte laherramienta de la bateria. Esto
reducira el riesgode lesiones de la herramienta
eléctrica. Quite todaslas llaves de ajuste antes
de encender laherramienta.

® Comprueba que las piezas moviles no
esténdesalineadas ni bloqueadas, que no
hayapiezas danadas o cualquier otra
condicion quepueda afectar el
funcionamiento de laherramienta. Si esta
danhada, repara la herramienta antes de
utilizarla. Muchos accidentes se debenal
mantenimiento incorrecto de la herramienta.

® Cuida la herramienta para mantenerla
enbuenas condiciones. Mantén limpia la
herramienta. Una herramienta con el
mantenimiento adecuado corre menos riesgo
debloguearse y esmas facildecontrolar.

@ No utilice la herramienta para otra cosa que
nosea su uso previsto.

® No utilice la herramienta si el gatillo no
seacciona correctamente. Toda herramienta
que no pueda controlarse con el gatillo es
peligrosa y debe repararse.

® Mantén la herramienta y el mango secos,
limpios y libres de aceite o grasa. Usa
siempreun pano limpio para la limpieza.
Nunca uses liquidode freno, gasolina,
productos a base de petréleo nisolventes para
limpiar la herramienta.

® Nunca utilice gasolina ni ningln otro
liquidoinflamable para limpiar la
herramienta. Nuncautilice la herramienta en
presencia de liquidosogases inflamables.
Los vapores podrian encenderse por una
chispa y causar una explosiéon quepodria
provocar lesiones personales graves
olamuerte.

@ No utilicesla herramienta como martillo.

@ Nunca presione el gatillo de la herramienta
cuando no esté destinada a ser utilizada.

@ No deje caer ni lance la herramienta. Ya que
estopodria ocasionar dafos en la herramienta
y causarque la misma ya no sea utilizable o
segura. Si laherramienta ha sufrido caidas o ha
sido lanzada,examinela atentamente y revise si
hay piezasdobladas, rajadas o rotas y si hay
fuga de airecomprimido. NO PROSIGA vy
reparela antes deusarla, en caso contrario
podrian ocurrir lesionesgraves.

USO Y CUIDADO DE BATERIA Y
CARGADOR
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® Use solo las baterias recomendadas por
elfabricante para esta herramienta. El uso
decualquier otra bateria puede provocar riesgo
delesion o incendio.

® Cuando la bateria no estd en uso,
manténgalaalejada de objetos metalicos
que podrianconectar un terminal a otro. Si
los terminalsestan conectados a la bateria,
podrian provocarincendios o que maduras.

® Mantenga la bateria libre de situaciones
abusivas. Si una bateria esta dafnada, puede
expulsarliquido de bateria. Si usted entra en
contacto con elliquido de la bateria, enjuague
el area de contactocon agua. Si sus ojos entran
en contacto con elliquido de la bateria,
enjuague con agua y busqueatencion médica.
El liquido de la bateria puedeprovocar irritacion
0 quemaduras.

® No almacene las baterias en areas que
puedanalcanzar o exceder los 105 °F (Como
la sombraexterior o los edificios de metal en
verano).

® Cargue la bateria solo con un
cargadorrecomendado por el fabricante. El
uso decualquier otro cargador puede provocar
riesgo delesion o incendio.

@ No use cargadores para algo que no sea
cargarlas baterias recomendadas por el
fabricante, deotro modo se podria producir
una descargaeléctrica.

® No exponga el cargador a la lluvia o la

nieve. Asegurese de que el cable del cargador
esté ubicado en un area donde no se vaya a
dafar.
Las prolongaciones no se deben usar a
menosque sean absolutamente necesarias.
El usoinapropiado de una prolongacion puede
provocaruna descarga eléctrica.

@® No coloque un objeto en la parte superior
delcargador. Esto podria bloquear las ranuras
deventilacion y provocar un calor interno
excesivo.

® No utilice el cargador si ha recibido un

REPARACION DE LA HERRAMIENTA

® Usa unicamente accesorios identificados
por elfabricante para ese modelo especifico
deherramienta.

@ La utilizacion de piezas no autorizadas o
elincumplimiento de las instrucciones
demantenimiento pueden aumentar el
riesgo delesiones.

® La reparacion de la herramienta debe
serrealizada unicamente por personal
calificad.

DESEMPACAR

® Esta herramienta se ha enviado
completamenteensamblada.

@ Retira cuidadosamente la herramienta y los
accesoriosde la caja.

@®@Inspecciona la herramienta
cuidadosamente para asegurarte de que no
haya ocurrido ninguna roturani dafo
durante el envio.

® No deseches el material de empaque hasta
que hayas inspeccionado cuida dosamente
y utilizadosatisfactoriamentela herramienta.

@ Si alguna pieza esta dainada o falta, llama al
1-888-669-5672.

LISTA DE EMPAQUE

@ Inflador eléctrico de 16V

@® Bomba de aire de 16V

@ Bateria de ion de litio de 1.5Ah
@ Cargador de bateria

@ Puntas y accesorios para inflar

-

ESPECIFICACION

Bateria y Cargador
Entrada 120V/60Hz
Bateria 16V MAX, 1.5Ah, 24Wh

Tiempo de Carga | 60 min

Inflador Eléctrico y Bomba de Aire
Inflador Eléctrico

golpeduro, se ha caido o se ha danado de Dimension
otro modo.Lleve el cargador a un centro de 115mm x 85mm x 231mm
reparacionautorizado. Peso 0.75kg
@ No desarme el cargador. Si el cargador |Tasade Flujo 0.34 m"\3/h

deberepararse, llévelo a un centro de Presién Max. 7 Bar
reparaciénautorizado.
Antes de limpiar el cargador, asegurese Bomba de Aire
dedesenchufarlo de cualquier fuente de |Dimensién 115mm x 75mm X 240mm
energia. E§to_ reducira el riesgo de una Peso 0.37kg
descarga eléctrica. Tasa de Flujo 45 m3/h
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CARACTERISTICAS

@ El kit incluye: Inflador eléctrico de 16V para
neumaticos y equipo deportivo, bomba de aire
de 16V para colchones inflables y pequefios
dispositivos inflables, bateria de ion de litio y
cargador, accesorios de inflado y maletin
portatil.

@ La bateria de ion de litio ofrece comodidad
inaldmbrica para el uso sobre la marcha en
casi cualquier lugar.

@ La luz de trabajo integrada ilumina el area de
trabajo para uso en espacios con poca luz.

® El medidor de presion con retroiluminacion
LED es programable y se apaga
automaticamente a la presion preestablecida
deseada.

re

OPERACION

como INSTALAR/RETIRAR EL
PAQUETE DE BATERIAS

@ Para instalar, simplemente inserte el paquete
de baterias y asegurese de que el pestillo en la
bateria esté bien colocado en el sitio y el
paquete de baterias esté bien colocado en la
herramienta antes de la operacion.

@ Para retirar, presione el pestillo y retire el
paquete de baterias.

como VERIFICAR EL NIVEL DE LA
BATERIA

Presione el botén en el frente de la bateria para
verificar el nivel de carga. El estado del nivel de la
bateria se indica mediante una luz LED como se
muestra a continuacion:

® ROJO/ANARANJADO/VERDE:
Carga Completa

® ROJO/ANARANJADO: Carga Media

® ROJO: Carga Baja

COMO CARGAR LA BATERIA

1. Para cargar la bateria, alinee la ranura de la
bateria con la ranura delcargador y deslicela
para colocarla en el lugar.

2. Laluz de indicacion de la bateria debe cambiar
de verde a rojo cuando la bateria se esta
cargando.

3. Cuando la luz se mantiene de color verde, la
bateria estd completamente cargada y lista
para usar.

A aviso:

Si la bateria se calienta después del uso
continuo en la herramienta, deje que se
enfrie antes de cargarla.

BATERIAS

Estas baterias se agotaran con el tiempo, al igual
que todas las baterias. Si esto sucede, no desarme
la bateria e intente arreglarla. Esto podria causar
quemaduras graves, en especial cuando usan
anillos y otras joyas. Para obtener la mayor vida util
posible de la bateria, sugerimos lo siguiente.

1. La bateria debe almacenarse a una
temperatura inferior a los 80 °F (26.6 °C) y
alejada de la humedad.

2. Las baterias deben almacenarse con un 30 %-
50 % de carga.

3. Sila bateria se almacend durante seis meses o
mas, cargue la bateria como lo hace
habitualmente.

COMO USAR EL INFLADOR

-

ELECTRICO
PANTALLA LED

® Presione el ) botén para encender la pantalla.

® Se muestra la Ultima presién establecida
durante 2 segundos y la presion actual del
dispositivo conectado se mostrara después de
esto.

® Para cambiar entre PSIy BAR, presione el
® boton.

® Mantenga presionado el () botén durante
3 segundos para apagar el indicador de la
pantalla.
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COMO ESTABLECER LA PRESION

Mantenga presionado el botén “+” 0 “-” hasta que la
pantalla parpadee; luego, presione el boton “+” 0 “-”
para establecer la presion deseada.

FUNCIONAMIENTO

1. Afloje el perno de ajuste (no lo desatornille
completamente), gire la manguera de aire y
ajuste el perno. Atornille el adaptador en
funcién de su aplicacion.

. Establezca la presion y unidad deseadas.

. Conecte el adaptador al objeto que se inflara.

. Tire del gatillo del inflador y manténgalo
presionado.

5. El inflador se apagard automaticamente

cuando se alcance la presion preestablecida.

A Aviso:

El inflador eléctrico no esta disefiado
para un funcionamiento continuo. Por
cada cinco minutos de uso, se requieren
cinco minutos de enfriamiento.

A WN

A aviso:

Siempre mantenga la manguera sin
obstrucciones. Si la manguera esta
bloqueada, la herramienta puede
sobrecalentarse.

MANTENIMIENTO

COMO USAR LA BOMBA DE AIRE
INFLADO
1. Seleccione la boquilla deseada en funcion de la
aplicacion e insértela en la salida de aire de la
bomba.
2. Tire del gatillo para comenzar a inflar.
3. Cuando el articulo esté completamente inflado,
libere el gatillo para detener el flujo de aire.

DESINFLADO

1. Seleccione la boquilla deseada en funcién de la
aplicacion e insértela en la entrada de aire de la
bomba.

2. Tire del gatillo para comenzar a desinflar.

3. Cuando el articulo esté completamente
desinflado, libere el gatillo para detener el flujo
de aire.

A aviso:

No bloquee ninguno de los puertos
durante el uso. Esto puede provocar
sobrecalentamiento y danos en la
unidad.

A AVISO:

La bomba de aire puede inflar hasta
0.5 PSI. Para evitar danos en el producto,
nunca exceda las presiones
recomendadas.

Evite el empleo de solventes al limpiar piezas de plastico. La mayoria de los plasticos son susceptibles a
diferentes tipos de solventes comerciales y pueden resultar dafiados. Utilice pafios limpios para eliminar la

suciedad, el polvo, el aceite, la grasa, etc.

ADVERTENCIA: Al dar servicio a la unidad, sélo utilice piezas de repuesto idénticas. El empleo de piezas

diferentes podria causar un peligro o dafar el producto.

NUMB3T

GARANTIAS DE LOS PRODUCTOS PGP INC.

Garantia de 1 aino para herramientas profesionales

La garantia limitada para herramientas Numax se extiende en forma exclusiva al comprador original del
producto Numax, comienza en la fecha de compra. Durante el periodo de garantia Prime Global Products,
Inc. (PGP) garantiza expresamente que el producto Numax esta libre de defectos de material y mano de
obra con sujecion a las excepciones y limitaciones contenidas en el presente. A su eleccién, PGP reparara,
remplazara u ofrecera un reembolso completo par un producto Numax que tenga un defecto de material o
mano de obra.
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PARA HACER UN RECLAMO DE GARANTIA SE REQUIERE EL ORIGINAL DEL RECIBO O PRUEBA
DE COMPRA QUE EMITIO EL VENDEDOR DONDE SE INDIQUE LA FECHA DE COMPRA. También se
necesita registrar la garantia lo que se podra hacer a través del proceso de registro de producto en linea en
www.numaxtools.com, seleccione SOPORTE, luego REGISTRO DE PRODUCTO. Para hacer un reclamo
de garantia, el comprador original debera enviar a PGP o a uno de sus centros de servicios autorizados la
Pistola para Clavos Numax, franqueo postal prepagado y garantizado, incluyendo la prueba de compra.
Para cualquier consulta llame al 1-888-669-5672. No se hara cobro alguno por las reparaciones que estén
cubiertas por la presente garantia, con excepcion del costo del franqueo postal y los requisitos de Seguro.

Exclusiones de la garantia
Esta garantfa no se aplicara en ninguno de las siguientes casos:

® Cuando se hayan hecho, o intentado hacer, reparaciones o modificaciones par otros o cuando se haya
usado sin autorizacion piezas o accesorios no conformes.

® Cuando se requiera hacer reparaciones debido al desgaste légico y normal.

® Cuando se haya usado inadecuadamente la pistola para clavos o no se haya operado en forma
apropiada o no se le haya dado el mantenimiento que correspondia, incluyendo: no usar aire
comprimido regulado, seco y limpio a la presion recomendada; accidentes provocados por uso del
producto Numax después de una falla parcial.

® E| producto Numax se usa comercialmente en lineas de ensamblaje o de produccion. El product
Numax esta disefiado para ser usado par personas particulares yes par eso que esta garantia no
seextiende a usos comerciales.

EN LA PRESENTE GARANTIA NO SE DA NINGUNA OTRA GARANTIA, ORAL O ESCRITA, EXPRESA
O IMPLICITA, QUE NO SEA LA QUE SE INDICA LINEAS ARRIBA EN RELACION A ESTE PRODUCTO
NUMAX. TODA GARANTIA IMPLICITA TENDRA UNA DURACION LIMITADA AL PERIODO DE
GARANTIA APLICABLE QUE SE MENCIONA AQUI. ALGUNOS ESTADOS NO PERMITEN
LIMITACIONES SOBRE CUANTO TIEMPO DURA UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, POR LO QUE LO AQUI
CONSIGNADO PODRIA NO APLICARSE A SU CASO. SUS RECURSOS LEGALES SE LIMITAN UNICA
Y EXCLUSIVAMENTE A LO AQUIi CONSIGNADO. EN NINGUN CASO PGP SERA RESPONSABLE
POR DANOS INDIRECTOS, FORTUITOS O CUANTIFICABLES, POR LO QUE LA LIMITACION O
EXCLUSION AQUIi CONTENIDA PUEDE NO APLICARSE A SU CASO. EN NINGUN CASO, SEA COMO
RESULTADO DE UN INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CONTRATO, DE GARANTIA, AGRAVIO (INCLUYENDO
NEGLIGENCIA) U OTRO, LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE PGP EXCEDERA EL PRECIO DEL PRODUCTO
QUE DIO ORIGEN AL RECLAMO DE GARANTIA O A LA RESPONSABILIDAD. TODA OBLIGACION
RELACIONADA CON EL USO DE ESTE PRODUCTO TERMINARA AL VENCIMIENTO DEL PERIODO
DE GARANTIA AQUI ESPECIFICADO. NINGUN EMPLEADO O REPRESENTANTE DE PGP, O
CUALQUIER OTRO AGENTE O DISTRIBUIDOR, ESTA AUTORIZADO A REALIZAR CAMBIOS O
MODIFICACIONES A ESTA GARANTIA.

La presente garantia le da al comprador derechos legales espectticos. El comprador podria tener otros
derechos que varfan de un estado a otro.
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Tout manquement aux mises en garde pourrait se solder par MORT
D'HOMME OU DES BLESSURES GRAVES.

CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL POUR REFERENCE ULTERIEURE.
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SYMBOLES

@ Dans le présent manuel, sur les étiquettes, les emballages et tous les autres documents d'information
fournis avec cet outil, les symboles et leur signification décrivent les niveaux de risque associés a cet

MODELE: SH16VIPK
NORMAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD P19
DEBALLAGE P21
LISTE DE CONTENU P21
SPECIFICATIONS P21
OPERATION P22
INSTALLATION ET RETRAIT DU BLOC-BATTERIE P22
VERIFICATION DU NIVEAU DE LA BATTERIE P22
CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE P22
BATTERIES P22
UTILISATION DU GONFLEUR ELECTRIQUE P22
ECRAN DEL P22
REGLAGE DE LA PRESSION P22
FONCTIONNEMENT P23
UTILISATION DE LA POMPE A AIR P23
GONFLAGE P23
DEGONFLAGE P23
MANTENIMIENTO P23
GARANTIES P24
A\ AVERTISSEMENT:

Les mises en garde et les précautions dont il est question dans le présent manuel ne couvrent pas
toutes les conditions et les situations possibles. L'utilisateur doit comprendre qu'il est impératif de

faire preuve de jugement et de prudence.

CONSERVEZ CE MANUEL

® Gardez ce manuel qui contient les
avertissements de sécurité, les précautions a
prendre, le mode de fonctionnement, les
inspections et I'entretien a effectuer. Gardez ce
manuel et le recu dans un endroit sec et
sécuritaire pour référence ultérieure.

PROPOSICION 65 DE CALIFORNIA

A ADVERTENCIA:

Ce produit peut vous exposer a des
produits chimiques, y compris le plomb,
qui est connu dans I'Etat de Californie
pour causer le cancer et des
malformations congénitales ou d'autres
problémes de reproduction. Pour plus
d'informations, visitez:
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

A\ AVERTISSEMENT:

Pour éviter tout risque de blessure grave,
ne tentez pas d'utiliser cet outil avant
d'avoir lu entiérement le manuel et de
l'avoir compris. Conservez ce manuel et
consultez-le fréquemment pour une
utilisation sécuritaire par toute personne
qui utilise cet outil.
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ZONE DE TRAVAIL

® Garder la zone de travail propre et

bienéclairée. Des établis encombrés et des
endroitssombres présentent des risques
d'accidents.

® N'utilisez pas I'outil en présence de

vapeursexplosives comme celles dégagées
par desliquides, des gaz ou des poussiéres
inflammables. Les étincelles générées par
I'outil peuventenflammer les liquides, les gaz ou
lespoussieresinflammables.

Eloignez les curieux, les enfants et
lesvisiteurs de la zone de travail lorsqu'on
utilizel'outil. Une distraction peut entrainer
uneutilisation inappropriée et causer des
blessures.

Gardez les pieds au sol et conservez
votreéquilibre en tout temps. La stabilité et
un bonéquilibre permettent de mieux contréler
l'outil dansdes situations inattendues.

Nutilisez pas I'outil sur une échelle ou sur
unesurface instable. La stabilit¢ sur une
surfacesolide permet de mieux controler I'outil
dans dessituations inattendues.

outil :
SYMBOLES INDICATEUR SIGNIFICATION
.| Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est
A AVERTISSEMENT : pas évitée, pourrait se solder par mort d'homme ou des blessures graves.
n . Indique une situation potentiellement dangereuse qui, si elle n'est pas évitée,
ATTENTION:: pourrait se solder par des blessures mineures ou modérées.
(Aucun symbole) Indique une situation qui pourrait poser des risques de
ATTENTION: dommages matériels.
SECURITE PERSONNELLE
NORMAS GENERALES DE . . o
SEGURIDAD Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité.

L'opérateur et les autres personnes se
trouvantdans la zone de travail doivent toujours
porter deslunettes de sécurité avec des écrans
de protectionlatéraux conformes aux
stipulations de I'ANSI. Leslunettes de protection
assurent une protectioncontre les attaches et
les débris pouvant causerdes blessures graves
aux yeux. Vous pouvezutiliser les lunettes de
sécurité fournies avec l'outil.

Portez toujours des protecterus
auriculaireslorsque vous utilisez I'outil. Une
expositionprolongée a des bruits de grande
intensité risquéde causer une perte auditive.
Portez des vétements appropriés. Evitez
deporter des vétements amples ou des bijoux.
Attachez les cheveux longs. Gardez les
cheveux, les vétements et les gants a l'écart
des piecesmobiles. Les vétements amples,
bijoux ou cheveuxlongs pourraient se prendre
dans les piecesmobiles.

Demeurez vigilant. Faites attention a ce
quevous faites et faites preuve de
jugementlorsque vous utilisez un outil
électrique.

N'utilisez pas I'outil si vous étes fatigué ou
lorsquevous avez pris de la drogue, de
l'alcool ou desmédicaments. De graves
blessures peuventrésulter d’'un moment
d'inattention lors de l'utilisation de l'outil.

Evitez une utilisation prolongée. les
vibrations etles mouvements répétitifs de I'outil
peuvent causerdes blessures aux mains ou
aux bras. L'utilisateurpeut porter des gants
offrant un amortissementsupplémentaire,
prendre des pauses fréquentes etlimiter
I'utilisation quotidienne pour prévenir
ceprobléeme.
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® Cet outil vibre quand il fonctionne.
Uneutilisation continue peut étre dommageable
pourvos mains et vos bras. Arrétez d'utiliser
Poutil si vous ressentez des picotements ou de
la douleur.

® Assurez-vous qu’il n’'y a pas de
cablesélectriques, de tuyaux de gaz ou
d’autreséléments cachés quand vous
travaillez sur une piéce. Le bris de ces
derniers pourrait blesserl’opérateur de l'outil.

® Lavez vos mains aprés avoir manipulé
I'outil. Cet outil ou son cordon d'alimentation
peut contenirdes produits chimiques reconnus
par I'Etat deCalifornie comme causant des
cancers et desmalformations congénitales ou
comme étant nocifsau systéme reproducteur.

SECURITE ELECTRIQUE

@ La fiche du chargeur doit correspondre a
laprise. Ne modifiez jamais la fiche et ne
branchezpas loutil dans des prises qui ne
correspondentpas a la fiche.

@ Evitez le contact avec des objets mis a la
terrecomme des tables de métal, des
tuyaux, desfours ou des réfrigérateurs.
Entrer en contactavec ces éléments peut poser
un risque d’électrocution.

@ Lorsque vous utilisez loutil, veillez a le
tenirloin de I'eau. Les outils mouillés peuvent
causerune electrocution.

@ Avant et apres l'utilisation, vérifiez toujours
quele cordon électrique n’est pas
endommagé. Uncordon endommagé peut
causer une électrocution.

UTILISATIONET ENTRETIENDEL'OUTIL

® Apprenez a connaitre cet outil. Lisez
attentivement le manuel, familiarisez-vous avec
les applications et les limites, ainsi qu’avecles
risques potentiels liés a cet outil.

@ Utilisez des pinces ou un autre moyen
pratiquede tenir en place et de supporter
I'ouvrage surune plateforme stable.

@ Maintenir I'outil avec votre main ou contre
votrecorps est instable et risque de causer
la pertedecontrdle de I'outil.

@ Pratiquez des pratiques de travail siires
etassurez-vous que toutes les exigences
légalespertinentes sont respectées lors de
I'utilisationde cet outil.

@ L'outil ne doit pas étre forcé, utilisez les
Outilpour votre application. L'outil correct
Meilleure etplus sire au taux pour lequel le Est
congu.

® Avant de procéder a des réglages, de
changerd'accessoires ou de stocker I'outil,
débranchezl'outil de la batterie. Cela réduira
le risque deblessures de l'outil électrique.

@ Veérifiez I'alignement et I'absence de jeu
despiéces mobiles, le degré d’usure des
piecesainsi que tout autre facteur
susceptible de nuireau bon fonctionnement
de loutil. S'il est endommagé, faites réparer
Poutil avant de [lutiliser. Desoutils mal
entretenus sont la cause de
nombreuxaccidents.

@ Prenez soin de vos outils. Gardez vos
outilspropres. Un outil bien entretenu réduit le
risque deblocage et est plus facile a controller.

® N’utilisez jamais cet outil lorsqu’une
attacheest dirigée vers autre chose qu'une
piéce atravailler.

® N'utilisez pas l'outil si la détente ne
fonctionnepas. Tout outil dont la détente ne
fonctionne pasest dangeruex et doit étre
réparé.

® Assurez-vous que les poignées sont
séches,propres et exemptes d’huile et de
graisse.Utilisez toujours un chiffon propre
pour le nettoyage. N'utilisez pas de liquide de
frein,d'essence, de produits a base de pétrole
ou toutautre diluant puissant pour nettoyer
votre outil.

® N'utilisez jamais d’essence ou d’autres
liquidsinflammables pour nettoyer l'outil.
N'utilisezjamais l'outil en présence de liquides
ou de gazinflammables. Une étincelle pourrait
enflammer lavapeur, ce qui risquerait de causer
une explosionqui pourrait se solder par mort
d’hommeou desblessures graves.

@ N'utilisezpas I'outil comme un marteau.

® Ne touchez la détente que lorsque
vousenfoncez des attaches.

® Ne laissez pas tomber 'outil et ne le lancez
pas. Faire tomber ou lancer loutil pourrait
'endommager et le rendre inutilisable ou non
sécuritaire. Siloutil est tombé ou a été lancé,
vérifiez quil neprésente aucune piéce pliée,
fissurée ou brisée etqu'il n'y a pas de fuite d'air.
Cessez d'utiliser l'outilet faites-le réparer afin
d'éviter les blessuresgraves.

ENTRETIEN ET UTILISATION DE LA
BATTERIE ET DU CHARGEUR

@ Utilisez uniquement les batteries
recommandées par le fabricant pour cet
outil. L'utilisation de toute autre batterie peut
poser un risque deblessure ou d'incendie.
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® Lorsque la batterie n’est pas utilisée,
gardez-laloin des objets métalliques qui
pourraientconnecter une borne a une autre.
Si les bornessont connectées, la batterie
pourrait causer unincendie ou des bralures.

® Evitez de soumetire la batterie a des
conditionsabusives. Si une batterie est
endommagée, duliquide de batterie peut s’en
écouler. Si vous entrezen contact avec le
liquide de batterie, rincez lazone affectée avec
de l'eau. Si du liquide debatterie entre en
contact avec vos yeux, rincez-lesavec de 'eau
et obtenez de l'aide médicale. Leliquide de
batterie peut causer de [lirritation ou
desbrilures.

@ Ne stockez pas les batteries dans des zones
quipeuvent atteindre ou excéder 40,5 °C
(105 °F)(comme dans des cabanons
extérieurs ou desbatiments en métal
pendant I'été).

® Chargez uniquement la batterie avec
unchargeur recommandé par le fabricant.
Lutilisation de tout autre chargeur peut poser
un risque deblessure ou d’incendie.

® N'utilisez pas les chargeurs pour toute
autre finque la charge des batteries
recommandées parle fabricant, sinon une
électrocution pourrait seproduire.

® N’exposez pas le chargeur a la pluie ou a
laneige. Assurez-vous que le cordon du
chargeur setrouve dans une zone ou il ne sera
pas endommagé.

@ Il faut éviter I'utilisation de rallonges, sauf
encas de nécessité absolue. Le mauvais
usaged'une rallonge pourrait entrainer une
électrocution.

® Ne placez pas d’objets au-dessus du
chargeur. Car cela pourrait bloquer les fentes
de ventilation et entrainer une surchauffe
interne.

® N'utilisez pas le chargeur s’il a été soumis a
unimpact violent, a été échappé ou a été
autrement endommagé. Amenez le chargeur
a uncentre de réparation autorisé.

ENTRETIEN DE L'OUTIL

® N’utilisez que des accessoires
recommandéspar lefabricant pour votre
modeéle d'outil.

@ L'utilisation de piéces non autorisées ou
lenon-respect des instructions
d'entretienpourrait causer un risque de
blessure.

® L'outil ne doit étre réparé que par du
personnelqualifié.

-

DEBALLAGE

® Cet outil a été expédié entierement
assemblé.

® Retirez soigneusement ['outil et les
accessoires de la boite.

@ Inspectez attentivement l'outil pour vous
assurer qu'aucun bris ou dommage n'est
survenu pendant I'expédition.

® Ne jetez pas l'emballage tant que vous
n'avez pas inspecté attentivement I'outil et
que vous ne l'avez pas utilisé de fagon
satisfaisante.

® En cas de piéces manquantes ou
endommageées, veuillez composer le 1-888-
669-5672.

LISTE DE CONTENU

® Gonfleur électrique de 16V

@® Pompe a air de 16V

@ Batterie au lithium-ion de 1,5Ah

@ Chargeur de batterie

@ Buses et accessoires de gonflage

e

SPECIFICATIONS

Batterie et Chargeur
Entrée 120V/60Hz
Batterie 16V MAX, 1.5Ah, 24Wh

Temps de Charge | 60 min

Gonfleur Electrique et Pompe a Air
Gonfleur électrique

® Ne démontez pas le chargeur. Sile chargeur Dimensions 115mm x 85mm x 231mm
?:;i)taértzr;taio;i%?(r)ﬁs e,amenez-le a un centre de Poids 0.70kg
® Avant de nettoyer le chargeur, assurez- Débit fje Air 0,34 m3/h
vous dele débrancher de toute source | Pression Max. 689 kPa
d’?llmentatlon. Vous réduirez ainsi le risque Pompe 2 air
d’électrocution. - -
Dimensions 115mm x 75mm x 240mm
Poids 0.37kg
Débit de Air 45 m"\3/h
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CARACTERISTIQUES

@ La trousse comprend: un gonfleur électrique
de 16 V pour les pneus et I'équipement de
sport, une pompe a air de 16 V pour les
matelas pneumatiques et petits pneumatiques,
une batterie au lithium-ion et son chargeur, des
accessoires de gonflage et un étui portatif.

@ La batterie lithium-ion sans fil facilite I'utilisation
de la pompe lors de vos déplacements.

® Une lampe baladeuse intégrée éclaire la zone
de travail pour une utilisation dans des espaces
faiblement éclairés.

® Le manomeétre a DEL rétroéclairé est
programmable et s'éteint automatiquement
lorsque la pression préréglée est atteinte.

ra

OPERATION

INSTALLATION ET RETRAIT DU
BLOC-BATTERIE

® Pour installer le bloc-batterie, linsérer
simplement dans le gonfleur. Veiller a ce que le
loquet de la batterie s’enclenche en place et
que la batterie est bien fixée dans le gonfleur
avant de I'utiliser.

@ Pour retirer le bloc-batterie, appuyer sur le
loquet et tirer sur le bloc-batterie.

VERIFICATION DU NIVEAU DE LA
BATTERIE

Appuyer sur le bouton situé a 'avant de la batterie
pour vérifier le niveau de charge. Le voyant a DEL
indique le niveau de charge de la batterie comme
suit:

® ROUGE/ORANGE/VERT : Pleine Charge
® ROUGE/ORANGE : Charge Moyenne
® ROUGE : Charge Faible

CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

1. Pour charger la batterie, aligner la fente de la
batterie avec celle du chargeur et la faire glisser
en place.

2. Lorsque la batterie se charge, le voyant
indicateur de la batterie devrait passer du vert
au rouge.

3. Lorsque le voyant s’arréte au ver, la batterie
est completement chargée et est préte a

BATTERIES

Comme toutes les autres, ces batteries s'usent
avec le temps. Si cela se produit, ne pas démonter
la batterie pour essayer de la réparer. Ceci pourrait
causer de graves brlures, surtout si 'on porte des
bagues et des bijoux. Nous vous suggérons ce qui
suit afin de prolonger le plus possible la durée de
vie de la batterie.

1. Retirer le bloc-batterie du chargeur une fois qu'il
est completement chargé.

2. Entreposer la batterie a une température
inférieure & 80 °F (26,6 °C) et a labri de
Phumidité.

3. Les batteries doivent étre chargées de 30 % a
50 % lors de leur entreposage.

Charger normalement la batterie si elle est
entreposée depuis plus de six mois.

UTILISATION DU GONFLEUR

ELECTRIQUE
ECRAN DEL

® Appuyer sur le () bouton  pour allumer I'écran.

® Le demier réglage de la pression s’affiche
pendant deux secondes, et la pression actuelle
de 'appareil raccordé s’affiche ensuite.

@ Pour basculer entre les mesures psi et bar,
appuyer sur le () bouton.

@ Maintenir le () bouton enfoncé pendant trois
secondes pour éteindre 'écran.

Iemploi. REGLAGE DE LA PRESSION
Maintenir le bouton « + » ou « - » enfoncé jusqu’a
A avis: ce que laffichage clignote, puis appuyer sur la
Si la batterie devient chaude aprés une touche « + » ou « - » pour régler la pression
utilisation continue du gonfleur, la laisser désirée.
refroidir avant de la recharger.
22-Fr HTTP://WWW. NUMAXTOOLS. COM  1-888-669-5672

MODELE: SH16VIPK

NUMBR

FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Desserrer I'écrou borgne (ne pas le dévisser
complétement), visser le tuyau d’air et serrer
I'écrou borgne. Visser 'adaptateur qui convient
selon I'utilisation souhaitée.

2. Prérégler la pression et l'unit¢ de mesure
souhaitées.

3. Connecter 'adaptateur & l'objet & gonfler.

4. Appuyer sur la gachette du gonfleur et la
maintenir enfoncée.

5. Le gonfleur s’arréte automatiquement lorsque
la pression préréglée est atteinte.

A Avis:

Le gonfleur électrique n’est pas concu
pour fonctionner de fagon continue. Pour
toutes les cing minutes d’utilisation, il
faut cinqg minutes de temps de
refroidissement.

A avis:

Toujours laisser le tuyau libre
d’obstructions. Une surchauffe peut se
produire si le tuyau est bouché.

~

UTILISATION DE LA POMPE A AIR
GONFLAGE

1. Sélectionner la buse souhaitée en fonction de
I'utilisation et linsérer dans la sortie d’air de la
pompe.

2. Appuyer sur la détente pour démarrer le
gonflage.

3. Lorsque larticle est completement gonflé,
relacher la gachette pour arréter le débit d’air.

MANTENIMIENTO

DEGONFLAGE

1. Sélectionner la buse souhaitée en fonction de
I'utilisation et l'insérer dans I'entrée d’air de la
pompe.

2. Appuyer sur la détente pour démarrer le
dégonflage.

3. Lorsque l'objet est completement dégonflé,
relacher la gachette pour arréter le débit dair.

A avis:

Ne pas bloquer les orifices pendant
I'utilisation. Cela peut provoquer une
surchauffe et endommager I'appareil.

A avis:

La pompe a air peut gonfler jusqu’a
0,5 psi. Pour éviter d’endommager le
produit, ne jamais dépasser les
pressions recommandées.

Evite el empleo de solventes al limpiar piezas de plastico. La mayoria de los plasticos son susceptibles a
diferentes tipos de solventes comerciales y pueden resultar dafiados. Utilice pafios limpios para eliminar la

suciedad, el polvo, el aceite, la grasa, etc.

ADVERTENCIA: Al dar servicio a la unidad, sélo utilice piezas de repuesto idénticas. El empleo de piezas

diferentes podria causar un peligro o dafar el producto.
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" Ces garanties vous accordent des droits légaux spécifiques. Vous pouvez également avoir d’autres droits
I qui varient d’'une juridiction a l'autre.

GARANTIES DES PRODUITS PGP INC.

Garantie de 1 an pour outil professionnel

La garantie limitée pour outil Numax s’applique exclusivement a l'acheteur original du produit Numax,
commence a la date d’achat et exclut les piéces susceptibles de s'user. Pendant la période de garantie,
Prime Global Products, Inc. (PGP) garantit expressément que le produit Numax est exempt de défaut de
matériaux et de fabrication, sous réserve des exceptions et limitations contenues dans les présentes. PGP
pourra a son gré, réparer, remplacer, ou offrir un remboursement complet pour un produit Numax
présentant un défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication.

UN RECU D’ACHAT DATE OU UNE PREUVE D’ACHAT DE L’ACHETEUR AU DETAIL ORIGINAL EST
REQUIS POUR FAIRE UNE RECLAMATION DE GARANTIE. L'enregistrement de la garantie est
également nécessaire et peut étre fait par notre enregistrement de produits en ligne au
www.numaxtools.com. Sélection nez l'onglet SOUTIEN, sélectionnez 'onglet ENREGISTREMENT DU
PRODUIT. Pour procéder a une réclamation de garantie, 'acheteur original doit retourner clés a chocs
Numax, port payé et assuré, avec preuve d’achat a PGP ou 'un de ses centres de service autorisés. Pour
toute question, veuillez composer le 1-888-669-5672. Aucuns frais, autres que les frais de poste et
d’assurance, ne seront exigés pour les réparations couvertes par cette guaranties.

Exclusions de la garantie.
Ces garanties ne sont pas applicables lorsque:

® Des réparations ou modifications ont été apportées, ou tentées, par un tiers, et/ou une utilisation de
pieces ou d’accessoires non autorisés ou non conformes a eu lieu.

® Des réparations sont nécessaires en raison de l'usure normale. La outil pneumatique a fait 'objet
d’abus, a été utilisée de fagcon non appropriée, incorrectement entretenue ou maniée, incluant:
lincapacité a utiliser de I'air comprimé qui soit propre, sec et régulé a la pression recommandée; les
accidents causés par I'utilisation du produit aprés une défaillance partielle.

® Le produit Numax est utilisé a des fins commerciales pour les chaines de montage ou les lignes de
production.

® Le produit Numax est destiné a un usage personnel et ces garanties ne couvrent pas de telles
utilisations commerciales.

AUCUNE GARANTIE, VERBALE OU ECRITE, EXPLICITE OU IMPLICITE, AUTRE QUE LES
GARANTIES INDIQUEES CI-DESSUS N'EST FAITE EN CE QUI CONCERNE CE PRODUIT NUMAX.
TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE SERA LIMITEE A LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE DEFINIE CI-DESSUS.
CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS LA LIMITATION DE LA DUREE D'UNE GARANTIE
IMPLICITE, AUQUEL CAS LES CLAUSES CI-DESSUS NE VOUS CONCERNENT PEUT-ETRE PAS.
VOS RECOURS SONT UNIQUEMENT ET EXCLUSIVEMENT COMME INDIQUES CI-DESSUS. PGP
NE SERA EN AUCUN CAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS, INDIRECTS, CONSECUTIFS
OU ACCESSOIRES. CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTANT PAS L’EXCLUSION OU LA
LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES DIRECTS OU INDIRECTS, CES LIMITATIONS OU EXCLUSIONS
PEUVENT NE PAS S’APPLIQUER A VOUS. EN AUCUN CAS, QUE CE SOIT EN RAISON D'UNE
RUPTURE DE CONTRAT, LA VIOLATION D’'UNE GARANTIE, UN DELIT CIVIL (Y COMPRIS LA
NEGLIGENCE) OU AUTRE, LA RESPONSABILITE DE PGP NE DEVRA EXCEDER LE PRIX DU
PRODUIT CONCERNE PAR LA RECLAMATION OU LA RESPONSABILITE. TOUTE RESPONSABILITE
RELIEE A L'UTILISATION DE CE PRODUIT SE TERMINE A L’EXPIRATION DE LA PERIODE DE
GARANTIE SPECIFIEE CI-DESSUS. AUCUN EMPLOYE OU REPRESENTANT DE PGP, OU TOUT
DISTRIBUTEUR OU REVENDEUR N'EST AUTORISE A PROCEDER A TOUT CHANGEMENT OU
MODIFICATIONDE LA PRESENTE GARANTIE.
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